

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).14792/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 19/03/2012 in WP No.2625/2010 of The HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY)

SHAMLI VINAY NAIK

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF MAHARASHTRA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to file additional documents and prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 07/09/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Gaurav Agrawal,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Shyam Divan,Sr.Adv.
Mr. Guruprasad Pal,Adv.
Ms. Ramni Taneja,Adv.
Mr. Anil Shrivastav,Adv.

Ms. Asha Gopalan Nair,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Mr. Shyam Divan, learned senior counsel appearing for respondent Nos.3 and 4 has submitted that the land had been acquired for purposes of widening the road and the alternative land suggested by the petitioner is not suitable for the said purpose. However, Ms. Asha G. Nair, learned counsel appearing for the State of Maharashtra has stated that the offer made by the petitioner has been sent to the District Collector who has referred the matter to the State Government for appropriate direction. As the matter is pending before the State Government, we are of the view that the copy of the proposal made by the petitioner for alternative land be given to the Mr. Anil Shrivastav, learned Advocate on Record for respondent Nos.3 and 4 and they may also make their comments before the State Government.

The State Government may take appropriate decision within a period of four weeks from today after giving an opportunity of hearing to the petitioner as well as the respondent Nos.3 and 4. The order of the State Government may be placed before this Court on the next date.

List after four weeks.

(O.P. Sharma)
Court Master

(M.S. Negi)
Court Master

